the Company's Form 10-QSB quarterly report for the period ended
June 30, 2004 and Form 10-K annual report for the year ended
September 30, 2003.

The unaudited pro forma balance sheet as of June 30, 2004 gives
effect to the disposal as if had occurred on that date.  The
unaudited pro forma statements of operations for the nine months
ended June 30, 2004 and for the year ended September 30, 2003
assume that that disposal had occurred on October 1, 2002.  The
unaudited pro forma adjustments reflect the receipt of cash
proceeds by the Company and the disposal of GenTech.

   2

The unaudited pro forma financial information is being provided
for informational purposes only.  It is not necessarily
indicative of the results that might have been achieved had the
disposal actually taken place on the assumed earlier dates.

   3

GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   As of June 30, 2004
   Less  Adjust-   Pro
(In Thousands)   Historical  GenTech   ments   Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $3,447   $   --   $715   $4,162
Accounts receivable,
   less allowances ($302)   1,914   159   --   1,755
Other current assets   512   3   --   509

Total current assets   5,873   162   715   6,426

Property and equipment:
Furniture, fixtures and equipment   4,943   77   --   4,866
Accumulated depreciation and amortization   (4,262)   (55)   --   (4,207)

Net property and equipment   681   22   --   659

Goodwill   1,088   1,088   --   --

Total assets   $7,642   $1,272   $715   $7,085

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accrued compensation and payroll taxes   $1,222   $  --   $  --   $1,222
Other current liabilities   777   --   25   802

Total current liabilities   1,999   --   25   2,024

Shareholders' equity:
Preferred stock, authorized -- 100 shares;
   issued and outstanding -- none   --   --   --   --
Common stock, no-par value; authorized --

   20,000 shares; issued and outstanding --
   5,136 shares   51   --   --   51
Capital in excess of stated value of shares   4,774   --   --   4,774
Retained earnings   818   1,272   690   236

Total shareholders' equity   5,643   1,272   690   5,061

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   $7,642   $1,272   $715   $7,085

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   4

GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Nine Months Ended June 30, 2004
   Less   Pro
(In Thousands, Except Per Share)   Historical   GenTech   Forma

Net revenues:
Contract services   $ 9,854   $  984   $ 8,870
Placement services   4,346   --   4,346

Net revenues   14,200   984   13,216

Operating expenses:
Cost of contract services   7,150   710   6,440
Selling   2,718   37   2,681
General and administrative   5,282   329   4,953

Total operating expenses   15,150   1,076   14,074

Loss from operations   (950)   (92)   (858)
Investment income   31   --   31

Net loss   $  (919)   $  (92)   $  (827)

Average number of shares -
   basic and diluted   5,130   5,130

Net loss per share -
   basic and diluted   $  (.18)   $  (.16)

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   5

GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended September 30, 2003
   Less   Pro
(In Thousands, Except Per Share)   Historical   GenTech   Forma

Net revenues:
Contract services   $13,121   $ 1,644   $11,477
Placement services   5,488   --   5,488

Net revenues   18,609   1,644   16,965

Operating expenses:
Cost of contract services   9,068   1,193   7,875
Selling   3,710   68   3,642
General and administrative   9,395   479   8,916

Total operating expenses   22,173   1,740   20,433

Loss from operations   (3,564)   (96)   (3,468)

Investment income   58   --   58

Net loss   $(3,506)   $   (96)   $(3,410)

Average number of shares -
   basic and diluted   5,121   5,121

Net loss per share -
   basic and diluted   $  (.68)   $  (.67)

See notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

   6

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of presentation

On September 24, 2004, the Company completed a transaction to
sell the assets and business operations of GenTech.  The assets
sold include GenTech's office furniture and equipment, and
accounts receivable.  The Company received a single cash payment